

CASE NO. SC19-2116

In the Supreme Court of Florida

**ADVISORY OPINION TO THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
RE: ADULT USE OF MARIJUANA**

**SPONSOR MAKE IT LEGAL, FLORIDA'S SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF
REGARDING CHAPTER 2020-15, LAWS OF FLORIDA**

GEORGE LEVESQUE
ASHLEY HOFFMAN LUKIS
GRAYROBINSON, P.A.
Post Office Box 11189
Tallahassee, Florida 32302-3189
Telephone: 850-577-9090
george.levesque@gray-robinson.com
ashley.lukis@gray-robinson.com

*Attorneys for the Sponsor, Make It
Legal, Florida, a political committee*

RECEIVED, 04/27/2020 04:11:29 PM, Clerk, Supreme Court

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

SUPPLEMENTAL STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 4

 I. CHAPTER 2020-15, LAWS OF FLORIDA, DOES NOT CHANGE THIS COURT’S
 REVIEW OF THE AMENDMENT. 4

 A. SECTION 16.061, AS AMENDED, CANNOT REQUIRE THIS COURT TO
 RETROACTIVELY REVIEW THE AMENDMENT’S VALIDITY UNDER THE
 UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION. 4

 B. THE DIRECTIVE IN SECTION 16.061, FLORIDA STATUTES, REQUIRING THE
 COURT TO REVIEW THE FACIAL VALIDITY OF AN INITIATIVE PETITION IS
 UNCONSTITUTIONAL. 10

 C. EVEN IF THIS COURT WERE TO APPLY THE AMENDED VERSION OF SECTION
 16.061, THE AMENDMENT IS NOT FACIALLY UNCONSTITUTIONAL. 12

 II. CHAPTER 2020-15, LAWS OF FLORIDA, CANNOT RETROACTIVELY DIVEST
 THIS COURT OF JURISDICTION OVER THE AMENDMENT, WHICH SATISFIES
 BOTH THE OLD AND NEW STATUTORY SIGNATURE THRESHOLDS. 18

CONCLUSION 19

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 21

CERTIFICATE OF FONT COMPLIANCE 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE(S)
Cases	
<i>Advisory Op. to Attorney General re Right to Treatment & Rehabilitation For Non-Violent Drug Offenses,</i> 818 So. 2d 491 (Fla. 2002)	17
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Ctr., Inc.,</i> 575 U.S. 320 (2015)	17
<i>Askew v. Firestone,</i> 421 So. 2d 151 (Fla. 1982)	18
<i>Bond v. U.S.,</i> 572 U.S. 844 (2014)	22
<i>Bourgoin v. Twin Rivers Paper Company, LLC,</i> 187 A. 3d 10 (Me. 2018)	18
<i>Crist v. Fla. Association of Criminal Defense Lawyers, Inc.,</i> 978 So. 2d 134 (Fla. 2008)	17
<i>Crosby v. Nat'l Foreign Trade Council,</i> 530 U.S. 363 (2000)	16
<i>Eastern Enters. v. Apfel,</i> 524 U.S. 498 (1998)	11
<i>Florida Insurance Guaranty Association, Inc. v. Devon Neighborhood Association, Inc.,</i> 67 So. 3d 187 (Fla. 2011)	10
<i>Gonzales v. Raich,</i> 545 U.S. 1 (2005)	20
<i>Haver v. M&K Construction,</i> 225 A. 3d 137 (N.J. Sup. Ct. 2020)	18

<i>In re Advisory Opinion to Attorney Gen. re Use of Marijuana for Certain Medical Conditions,</i> 132 So. 3d 786 (Fla. 2014)	16
<i>Mann v. Gullickson,</i> No. 15-cv-03630, 2016 WL 6473215 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 2, 2016)	19
<i>Menendez v. Progressive Express Insurance Co., Inc.,</i> 35 So. 3d 873 (Fla. 2010)	12, 13
<i>Odebrecht Const., Inc. v. Sec'y, Fla. Dep't of Transp.,</i> 715 F. 3d 1268 (11th Cir. 2013)	16
<i>Raphael v. Schecter,</i> 15 So. 3d 1152 (Fla. 4th DCA 2009)	14
<i>Roberts v. Brown,</i> 43 So. 3d 673 (Fla. 2010)	24
<i>State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co. v. Laforet,</i> 658 So. 2d 55 (Fla. 1995)	12, 14
<i>U.S. v. Morrison,</i> 529 U.S. 598 (2000)	22
<i>U.S. v. Salerno,</i> 481 U.S. 739 (1987)	17, 21
Statutes	
Art. I, § 1, Fla. Const.....	16
Art. III, § 9, Fla. Const.....	10
Art. IV, § 10, Fla. Const.....	7, 15
Art. V, § 3, Fla. Const.....	7, 24
Art. XI, § 3, Fla. Const.....	1, 4, 7, 8

Section 15.21, Fla. Stat. passim

Section 16.061, Fla. Stat. passim

Section 101.161, Fla. Stat. passim
